

06-3140-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE, AND VETERANS
FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, AND ITS COMPONENTS DEPARTMENT OF ARMY,
DEPARTMENT OF NAVY, DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND
ITS COMPONENTS CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION OFFICE OF
INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF INTELLIGENCE POLICY AND REVIEW,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Lawrence S. Lustberg (LL-1644)
Megan Lewis (ML-3429)
GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE, P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
phone: (973) 596-4700
facsimile: (973) 596-0545

Counsel Continued on Next Page

Amrit Singh (AS-9916)
Jameel Jaffer (JJ-4653)
Judy Rabinovitz (JR-1214)
Lucas Guttentag (LG-0329)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
phone: (212) 549-2500
facsimile: (212) 549-2654

Counsel Continued

William Goodman (WG-1241)
Michael Ratner (MR-3347)
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
phone: (212) 614-6485
facsimile: (212) 614-6499

Beth Haroules (BH-5797)
Arthur Eisenberg (AE-2012)
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
phone: (212) 344-3005
facsimile: (212) 344-3318

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
I. PUBLIC DEBATE CONCERNING THE ABUSE OF PRISONERS IN U.S. CUSTODY ABROAD	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT AFFORDS THE PUBLIC A PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT TO THE DETAINEE ABUSE IMAGES	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT WITHHOLD THE DETAINEE ABUSE IMAGES UNDER EXEMPTION 7(F)	19
A. The Government’s Construction of Exemption 7(F) Would Eviscerate the Freedom of Information Act By Affording The Greatest Protection From Disclosure To Records That Depict The Worst Government Misconduct.....	19
B. The Government’s Limitless Construction Of Exemption 7(F) Finds No Support In Legislative History And Case Law, Which Confirm That Exemption 7(F) Only Permits Withholding To Protect Individuals Who Would Be Endangered Through The Disclosure Of Identifying Information.....	23

C.	Even If The Government’s Unprecedented Construction Of Exemption 7(F) Were Accepted, The Government Has Not Met Its Burden Of Showing That Release Of The Detainee Abuse Images “Could Reasonably Be Expected To Endanger The Life Or Physical Safety Of Any Individual.”	35
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT WITHHOLD THE DETAINEE ABUSE IMAGES UNDER FOIA EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7(C)	41
A.	Disclosure Of The Detainee Abuse Images In Redacted Form Will Not Constitute An Unwarranted Invasion Of Personal Privacy Under FOIA Law	42
1.	Deletion of identifying information is standard FOIA practice for accommodating privacy concerns.....	43
2.	The considerable public interest in the disclosure of the Detainee Abuse Images outweighs any privacy interests that survive redaction	47
B.	Release Of The Detainee Abuse Images In Redacted Form Is Consistent With the United States’ Obligations Under The Geneva Conventions	55
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accuracy in Media, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 194 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	45, 51
<i>Albuquerque Publ’g Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 726 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1989)	30
<i>Amro v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	30
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1996)	32
<i>Application of KSTP Television</i> , 504 F. Supp. 360 (D. Minn. 1980)	54
<i>Bast v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	51
<i>Blanton v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2002)	30
<i>Brady-Lunny v. Massey</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 928 (C.D. Ill. 2002)	32
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C.Cir.1998)	35
<i>Colon v. Exec. Office for United States Atty’s.</i> , No. 98-0180, 1998 WL 695631, at *6 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 1998)	23
<i>Cooper Cameron Corp. v. U. S. Dep’t. of Labor</i> , 280 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Security Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 215 F. Supp. 94 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>rev’d in part and aff’d in part on other grounds</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	32

<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	18, 22, 44, 47
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc. v. Dep't. of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 93 (6th Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Durham v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 829 F. Supp. 428 (D.D.C. 1993)	30
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	24
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992)	18, 43
<i>Garcia v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	30
<i>Halloran v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 874 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1989)	52
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2749 (2006)	9
<i>Jimenez v. FBI</i> , 938 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1996)	23
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	20
<i>Lissner v. U. S. Customs Serv.</i> , 241 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Living Rivers v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D. Utah 2003)	32, 33

<i>Local 3, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Los Angeles Times Commc'ns, LLC v. Dep't of the Army</i> , --F. Supp. 2d ---, 2006 WL 2336457 at *17-18 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2006)	23, 31
<i>Martorano v. FBI</i> , No. 89-377, 1991 WL 212521, at *10 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 1991)	23
<i>Marzen v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 825 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1987)	51
<i>Masiarczyk v. IRS</i> , No. 04-85, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42815, at *22-23 (N.D.W.Va., Oct. 3, 2005)	23
<i>Miller v. Bell</i> , 661 F.2d 623 (7th Cir. 1981)	52
<i>N.Y. Times v. NASA</i> , 782 F. Supp. 628 (D.D.C. 1991)	45, 51
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	33
<i>Nat'l Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	45, 51
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	44
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	20
<i>Northwestern Memorial Hosp. v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004)	53

<i>Perlman v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 380 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Rose v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 495 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	53
<i>Shores v. FBI</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2002)	30
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	25
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Stone v. FBI</i> , 727 F. Supp. 662 (D.D.C. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 90-5065, 1990 WL 134431 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 14, 1990).....	52
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	26
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	42, 45, 47
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	43, 44, 52
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995)	54
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , No. 04-40141-01, 2005 WL 2648070 (D. Kan. Oct. 17, 2005)	54
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	25

<i>Yeager v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	29
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	43
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	43
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	42
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(B)	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D)	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F).....	19, 27
Electronic FOIA Amendments of 1996, P.L. 104-231, § 2, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996).....	17
Freedom of Information Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, § § 1801-1804, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986), (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. § 552 (2002)).....	26

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	16, 21
--------------------------------	--------

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966).....	16, 21
84 Cong. Rec. 9958 (1955).....	58
112 Cong. Rec. 13653 (June 20, 1966) (statement of then Rep. Rumsfeld)	17
131 Cong. Rec. S263 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 1985) (statement of Carol E. Dinkins, Deputy Att’y Gen.)	28
132 Cong. Rec. H9462 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986) (statement of Rep. English).....	27
132 Cong. Rec. H9465 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986) (statement of Rep. Kindness).....	28
132 Cong. Rec. S14038 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1986) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....	28
132 Cong. Rec. S14040 (quoting letter from William H. Webster, Dir., FBI, to Sen. Dole).....	29
132 Cong. Rec. S14252 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1986) (statement of Sen. Denton)	28
132 Cong. Rec. S14270 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1986) (statement of Sen. Leahy)	28
132 Cong. Rec. S14297 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1986) (statement of Sen. Leahy)	29
151 Cong. Rec. S12472 (daily ed. Nov. 8, 2005) (statement of Mr. Chambliss)	8
<i>Freedom of Information Act—Appendix: Hearings on S. 587, S. 1235, S. 1247, S. 1730, and S. 1751 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary ("Hearings"), Vol. 2, 97th Cong. 38 (1981)</i>	
	27

Hearings, Vol. 1, 97 th Cong. 1009-10 (1981) (statement of William H. Webster, Dir., FBI).....	29
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

International Materials

Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, art. 13, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 754 U.N.T.S. 135	55
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, art. 27, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	55
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War July 27, 1929, art. 2, 47 Stat. 2021	57
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Government Reports and Documents

Final Report of the Independent Panel to Review DOD Detention Operations, Aug. 2004, http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Aug2004/d20040824finalreport.pdf	46
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

LTG Randall M. Schmidt & BG John T. Furlow, <i>Investigation into FBI Allegations of Detainee Abuse at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba Detention Facility</i> , AR 15-6 Final Report, June 9, 2005, http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Jul2005/d20050714report.pdf	8
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Major Gen. George R. Fay, <i>Investigation of the Abu Ghraib Detention Facility and 205th Military Intelligence Brigade</i> , http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Aug2004/d20040825fay.pdf	7, 46
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Memorandum for Commander, 104th Military Intelligence Battalion, Rebuttal of (name redacted) to Written Reprimand, Nov. 9, 2003, at DOD 2822-2823, http://www.aclu.org/projects/foiasearch/pdf/DOD002818.pdf	7
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Memorandum from White House Counsel Alberto Gonzales for the President, Jan. 25, 2002, http://wid.ap.org/documents/doj/gonzales.pdf	5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Report of Major General Antonio M. Taguba, Article 15-6 *Investigation 800th Military Police Brigade*,
http://www.dod.gov/pubs/foi/detainees/taguba/TAGUBA_REPORT_CERTIFICATIONS.pdf46

Public Affairs Guidance (PAG) on Embedding Media During Possible Future Operations/Deployments in the U.S. Central Commands (CENTCOM) Area of Responsibility (AOR), ¶ 4.G.18.
<http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Feb2003/d20030228pag.pdf>56

Orders

Order of Defense Secretary Donald Rumsfeld approving counter resistance techniques for Guantánamo Bay, Dec. 2, 2002,
<http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/documents/dodmemos.pdf>
..... 5, 7, 8, 46

Exec. Order No. 13,292, § 1.7(a), 68 Fed. Reg. 15, 315
(Mar. 25, 2003)34

Memorandum from Lieutenant General Ricardo S. Sanchez to Commander, U.S. Central Command, Sept. 14, 2003,
<http://www.aclu.org/FilesPDFs/september%20sanchez%20memo.pdf>7, 8

Memorandum from Defense Secretary Donald Rumsfeld, Jan. 19, 2002
<http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Jun2004/d20040622doc1.pdf>5

Memorandum from President Bush, Feb. 7, 2002,
<http://www.gwu.edu/~nsarchiv/NSAEBB/NSAEBB127/02.02.07.pdf> 5, 6, 56

Other Authorities

Abuse at Abu Ghraib, CBS News, Apr. 28, 2004,
<http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2004/04/27/60II/main614063.shtml>4

“Authenticated Abu Ghraib images,”
http://www.salon.com/news/abu_ghraib/2006/03/14/introduction/index.html
..... 1, 8, 46

Department of Defense News Transcript, Secretary Rumsfeld's Speech At The National Press Club, Sept. 10, 2004, http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040910-secdef1286.html	5
Department of Defense Operational Update Briefing, May 4, 2004, http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040504-secdef1423.html	5
Douglas Jehl, <i>Some Republicans Seek Prison Abuse Panel</i> , N.Y. Times, Jun. 22, 2005	8
Email (names redacted), Aug. 2, 2004, http://www.aclu.org/projects/foiasearch/pdf/DOJFBI002345.pdf	6
<i>Harsh Tactics Were Allowed, General Told Jailers in Iraq</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 30, 2005	7
Information Paper Re: Allegations of Detainee Abuse in Iraq and Afghanistan, http://www.aclu.org/projects/foiasearch/pdf/DOD054957.pdf	6
<i>Iraqi Government Denounces Abu Ghraib Abuse</i> , CNN.com, Feb. 16, 2006, http://www.cnn.com/2006/WORLD/meast/02/16/abughraib.photos/	36
Jackson Diehl, <i>How Torture Came Down From The Top</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 27, 2004.....	6, 7
Josh White, <i>Abu Ghraib Tactics Were First Used at Guantanamo</i> , Wash. Post, Jul. 14, 2005	8
Josh White, <i>Soldiers' "Wish Lists" Of Detainee Tactics Cited</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 19, 2005	7
Kate Zernike, <i>White House Asks Congress to Define War Crimes</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 3, 2006.....	9
President's Radio Address, May 8, 2004, http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2004/05/20040508.html	4

Press Release, American Bar Association, American Bar Association
 Condemns Torture (Aug. 10, 2004),
http://www.abanews.org/releases/news081004_4.html8

R. Jeffrey Smith, *War Crimes Act Changes Would Reduce
 Threat Of Prosecution*, Wash. Post, Aug. 9, 20069

The Joy of Being Blameless, N.Y. Times, Mar. 23, 2006.....8

The Roots of Abu Ghraib, N.Y. Times, June 9, 20046

The Truth About Abu Ghraib, Wash. Post, Jul. 29, 20058

Tim Golden, *In U.S. Report, Brutal Details of 2 Afghan Inmates
 Deaths*, N.Y. Times, May 20, 20056

Walter Shapiro, *Why We're Publishing The New Abu Ghraib Photos*,
 Feb, 16, 2006, [http://www.salon.com/opinion/feature/
 2006/02/16/abu_ghraib_intro/index.html](http://www.salon.com/opinion/feature/2006/02/16/abu_ghraib_intro/index.html)48
